

No. 02-3608

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

MARK WHITE,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
Honorable James T. Moody

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

JOSEPH S. VAN BOKKELEN
United States Attorney
Northern District of Indiana

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

PHILIP SIMON
Assistant U.S. Attorney

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
JENNIFER LEVIN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section-PHB 5018
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 305-0025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT:	
I. OFFICER WHITE ACTED UNDER COLOR OF LAW WHEN HE ASSAULTED BRENDA PRYOR	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF A PRIOR ASSAULT BY WHITE PURSUANT TO FED. R. EVID. 404(b)	17
A. Prior Incident And Trial Court’s Ruling	18
B. Four-Prong Test Under Rule 404(b)	20
C. Application of 4-Part Test	21
1. Proof Of Issue Other Than Propensity: Intent	21
2. Similarity And Sequence In Time	23
3. Proof Of Defendant’s Involvement	24
4. Probative Value Outweighs Prejudice	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING REDIRECT EXAMINATION ON THE CONTEXT OF WHITE’S INTERVIEW BY THE FBI	25
A. Examination Of FBI Agent Osborne	25
B. Discussion	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Davis v. Murphy</i> , 559 F.2d 1098 (7th Cir. 1977)	14, 17
<i>Edwards v. Thomas</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	22
<i>Gibson v. City of Chicago</i> , 910 F.2d 1510 (7th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Greco v. Guss</i> , 775 F.2d 161 (7th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Honaker v. Smith</i> , 256 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Latuszkin v. City of Chicago</i> , 250 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Pickrel v. City of Springfield</i> , 45 F.3d 1115 (7th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	13, 21
<i>United States v. Allain</i> , 671 F.2d 248 (7th Cir. 1982)	28
<i>United States v. Allison</i> , 120 F.3d 71 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 987 (1997)	11
<i>United States v. Anifowoshe</i> , 307 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002)	11, 12, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Asher</i> , 178 F.3d 486 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 944 (1999)	20
<i>United States v. Austin</i> , 54 F.3d 394 (7th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>United States v. Best</i> , 250 F.3d 1084 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 279 (2001)	21
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 250 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 79 F.3d 1489 (7th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 282 F.3d 500 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 580 (2002)	10
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 238 F.3d 878 (7th Cir.2001)	11

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Heath</i> , 188 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>United States v. Kampiles</i> , 609 F.2d 1233, 1244 (7th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 954 (1980)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Kreiser</i> , 15 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>United States v. Lea</i> , 249 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2001)	12, 28
<i>United States v. Menzer</i> , 29 F.3d 1223 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1002 (1994)	24
<i>United States v. Mounts</i> , 35 F.3d 1208 (7th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>United States v. Roe</i> , 210 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2000)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Tarpley</i> , 945 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 917 (1992)	17
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 197 F.3d 241 (7th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1022 (2000)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 977 F.2d 321 (7th Cir. 1992)	21, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Touloumis</i> , 771 F.2d 235 (7th Cir. 1985)	12, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Tringali</i> , 71 F.3d 1375 (7th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 826 (1996)	23
<i>United States v. Wimberly</i> , 60 F.3d 281 (7th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1063 (1996)	23
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	13
<i>Wilson v. City of Chicago</i> , 6 F.3d 1233 (7th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1088 (1994)	21

STATUTES:	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 242	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9)	2
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
42 U.S.C. 1983	15
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	15
Fed. R. Evid. 403	20, 24, 27, 28
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)	<i>passim</i>
